QUESTION: Regarding the “Q and A” just posted about item D152 (Cereal, Dry), I need a clarification of the answer posted.  The answer states… “The bidder may offer dry cereal from any manufacturer or combination of manufacturers so long as the bid offers a minimum of eight flavors plus raisin bran and the items offered satisfy the requirements for nutrition and portions per case as set forth in the bid documents. “ 

With this answer given, does this mean any manufacturer listed as approved or has this item become a "Distributor Choice".  If it is not changed to "Distributor Choice" it is contrary to the bid instructions only allowing approved specified brands to be bid.

ANSWER: With the posting of Bid Notice #3, a bid protest that was received  had been ruled on at a judicial hearing.  According to the Administrative Law Judge’s (ALJ) decision at that hearing, M-DCPS has to post an Addendum 7 REVISED, adding item D152 (cereal, dry) back into the 010-FF03 Excel Spreadsheet Format B (Items on Bid.)  

Item D152 was reinserted with no change in specification.  The ALJ decision states in Section 32 and 33 the following regarding the inclusion of dry cereal flavors submitted with the bid:

“32.  … the specifications clearly do not prohibit a vendor from offering, as one (or more) of the eight flavors meeting the Nutritional Standards, the brand(s) of a manufacturer whose line of cereals contains fewer than eight products that conform to the Nutritional Standards.”

“33.  Accordingly, under the specifications at hand, the fact that …a…makes fewer than eight varieties of cereal that conform to the Nutritional Standards is not (or should not be), of itself,
 determinative of whether a vendor can include …a… cereals in its bid.  If a vendor wants to offer …a … cereals, however, it must also include in its bid some brands of another manufacturer, such as …e…, in order to fulfill the requirement of offering a minimum of eight flavors (not including raisin bran) that conform to the Nutritional Standards.
�/  A separate issue concerning … will be addressed … .”





The information provided above clarifies the answer previously posted regarding item D152.  Please govern yourself accordingly.





